activities are undertaken by service providers but Management of each subsidiary must approve all transactions. The central treasury
department of each subsidiary arranges all transactions in line with the board established policy, and ensures compliance with the approved
polices. The board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as
mitigating foreign exchange, interest rate and credit risk, use of derivative financial instruments and investing excess liquidity.

10 Financial Risk Management and Fair Value Measurement (continued)

62 DUET GROUP | FINANCIAL REPORT 2015

for year ended 30 June 2015
Notes to the Financial Statements

(a) Market risk
(i) Foreign exchange risk

Sensitivity to foreign exchange movements
The carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities per the tables below represent the net carrying value of the asset or liability as a
result of a reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates.

DUET Group as at 30 June 2015

Carrying
value
$’000

Foreign Exchange Risk
10% appreciation

of Australian dollar
10% depreciation

of Australian dollar
P&L

$’000
OCI

$’000
P&L

$’000
OCI

$’000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,459 (172) – 210 –

1,459 (172) – 210 –
Financial Liabilities
Loan (2,358,065) 96,624 – (118,096) –
Derivatives 111,462 (98,580) (35,226) 120,635 52,993

(2,246,603) (1,956) (35,226) 2,539 52,993

DUET Group as at 30 June 2014

Carrying
value
$’000

Foreign Exchange Risk
10% appreciation
of Australian dollar

10% depreciation
of Australian dollar

P&L
$’000

OCI
$’000

P&L
$’000

OCI
$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,741 (205) – 168 –

1,741 (205) – 168 –
Financial Liabilities
Loan (901,456) 77,301 – (77,301) –
Derivatives 70,250 (78,472) (33,702) 78,248 12,383

831,206 (1,171) (33,702) 947 12,383

(ii) Price risk

CPI hedge contracts – cash flow hedges
The recognised fair value of CPI hedge contracts on the Balance Sheet at 30 June 2015 as a net liability was $19.8 million (2014: $46.1 million).
In the year ended 30 June 2015, a debit of $28.4 million was the before tax amount recognised in the hedge reserve from the jointly designated
cash flow hedge with cross currency and interest rate swaps and CPI indexed interest rate swaps. A loss of $32.0 million is recognised in the
Income Statement from the ineffective portion of the fair value hedge.

The notional principal amounts and periods of expiry of the CPI hedge contracts are as follows:

[…]

As part of the joint hedge relationships a portion of the cross currency swaps have been designated into fair value hedge relationships to
protect fair value movements in the USD denominated fixed rate loans.

During the period a gain of $207.2 million (2014: loss of $2.4 million) was recorded in the income statement on the hedging instruments
designated in a fair value relationship. A corresponding loss of $200.6 million (2014: loss of $8.7 million) was recorded in the Income
Statement on the fair adjustment of the USD denominated interest bearing liabilities.

10 Financial Risk Management and Fair Value Measurement (continued)

65 FINANCIAL REPORT 2015 | DUET GROUP

for year ended 30 June 2015
Notes to the Financial Statements

Sensitivity to interest rate risks
The carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities per the tables below represent the net carrying value of the asset or liability as a
result of a reasonable possible shift in interest rates.

DUET Group as at 30 June 2015

Carrying
value
$’000

Interest Rate Risk
100 basis point increase

in interest rate
100 basis point decrease

in interest rate
P&L

$’000
Equity

$’000
P&L

$’000
Equity

$’000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents* 376,177 3,486 – (3,486) –
Derivatives 5,984 (2,451) – 2,509 –

382,161 1,035 – (977) –
Financial Liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities (1,146,098) (2,289) – 2,289 –
Derivatives 187,715 (87) 113,284 (18) (119,489)

(958,383) 2,376 113,284 (2,271) (119,489)

*   Includes short term deposits

DUET Group as at 30 June 2014

Carrying
value
$’000

Interest Rate Risk
100 basis point increase

in interest rate
100 basis point decrease

in interest rate
P&L

$’000
Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 423,434 1,270 – (1,270) –
Receivables 3,609 2,357 – (2,255) –

427,043 3,627 – (3,525) –
Financial Liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities (1,848,704) (108) – 108 –
Derivatives (99,172) (38,185) 25,014 (37,610) (23,261)

(1,947,876) (38,293) 25,014 (37,502) (23,261)

DFT as at 30 June 2015

Carrying
value
$’000

Interest Rate Risk
100 basis point increase

in interest rate
100 basis point decrease

in interest rate
P&L

$’000
Equity

$’000
P&L

$’000
Equity

$’000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 654 7 – (7) –
Intercompany Loans 1,495,085 14,951 – (14,951) –

1,495,739 14,958 – (14,958) –
Financial Liabilities
Intercompany loans – – – – –

– – – – –

DFT as at 30 June 2014

Carrying
value
$’000

Interest Rate Risk
100 basis point increase

in interest rate
100 basis point decrease

in interest rate
P&L

$’000
Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 77,010 770 – (770) –
Intercompany Loans 73,272 733 – (733) –

150,282 1,503 – (1,503) –
Financial Liabilities
Intercompany loans – – – – –

– – – – –

10 Financial Risk Management and Fair Value Measurement (continued)

66 DUET GROUP | FINANCIAL REPORT 2015

for year ended 30 June 2015
Notes to the Financial Statements

DIHL Group as at 30 June 2015

Carrying
value
$’000

Interest Rate Risk
100 basis point increase

in interest rate
100 basis point decrease

in interest rate
P&L

$’000
Equity

$’000
P&L

$’000
Equity

$’000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8,217 15 – (15) –

8,217 15 – (15) –
Financial Liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities (8,500) (60) – 60 –
Intercompany loans (180,371) (454) – 454 –

(188,871) (514) – 514 –

DIHL Group as at 30 June 2014

Carrying
value
$’000

Interest Rate Risk
100 basis point increase

in interest rate
100 basis point decrease

in interest rate
P&L

$’000
Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 145,422 118 – (118) –

145,422 118 – (118) –
Financial Liabilities
Intercompany loans (118,000) – – – –

(118,000) – – – –

DFL as at 30 June 2015

Carrying
value
$’000

Interest Rate Risk
100 basis point increase

in interest rate
100 basis point decrease

in interest rate
P&L

$’000
Equity

$’000
P&L

$’000
Equity

$’000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,675 67 – (67) –

6,675 67 – (67) –
Financial Liabilities
Intercompany loans – – – – –

– – – – –

DFL as at 30 June 2014

Carrying
value
$’000

Interest Rate Risk
100 basis point increase

in interest rate
100 basis point decrease

in interest rate
P&L

$’000
Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5,671 57 – (57) –

5,671 57 – (57) –
Financial Liabilities
Intercompany loans – – – – –

– – – – –

10 Financial Risk Management and Fair Value Measurement (continued)

67 FINANCIAL REPORT 2015 | DUET GROUP

for year ended 30 June 2015
Notes to the Financial Statements

(b) Credit risk
The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history or
sufficient credit support (Governments and Corporates). Derivative counterparties and cash transactions are limited to high credit quality
financial institutions. The exposure to these are discussed further below.